
WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday 9 August 2017
3.00 pm
Warspite Room, Council House

Members:
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Chair
Councillor James, Vice Chair
Councillors Mrs Bridgeman, Cook, Dann, Deacon, Loveridge, Dr Mahony, Sparling, Tuffin and 
Tuohy.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

For further information on webcasting, attending Council meetings and how to engage in the 
democratic process please follow this link http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Democratic and Member Support
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for Helen Rickman
T 01752 398444
E Democratic Support Officer
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 31 July 2017

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

1. To Note the Appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair  

The Committee will be asked to note the appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair for 
the forthcoming municipal year 2017/18.

2. Apologies  

To receive apologies from Members for non attendance. 

3. Declarations of Interest  

Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 
agenda.

4. Chairs Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 26 April 2017.

6. Acute Services Review  (Pages 7 - 20)

The Committee will receive a presentation upon Acute Services Review.

7. Accountable Care Delivery System  (Pages 21 - 26)

The Committee will receive a presentation upon Accountable Care Delivery System.

8. Re-procurement of Sexual Assault Referral Centre (SARC)  (Pages 27 - 46)

The Committee will receive a presentation upon the Re-procurement of Sexual Assault 
Referral Centre (SARC).

9. Integrated Commissioning Score Card  (Pages 47 - 56)

The Committee will receive a presentation upon the Integrated Commissioning Score 
Card.

10. Integrated Finance Monitoring Report  (Pages 57 - 68)

The Committee will receive the Integrated Finance Monitoring Report. 



11. Tracking Resolutions  (Pages 69 - 72)

The Committee will consider the tracking resolutions document.

12. Work Programme  (Pages 73 - 74)

The Committee will receive the work programme.





Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 26 April 2017

Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 26 April 2017

Present:

Councillor James, in the Chair.
Councillor Bowie, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Bridgeman, Cook, Dann, Mrs Foster, Loveridge, Dr Mahony, 
Sparling, Tuffin and Tuohy.

Apologies for absence: Councillor Mrs Aspinall

Also in attendance: David Northey (Head of Integrated Finance), Carole Burgoyne 
(Strategic Director for People), Rob Sowden (Performance Advisor), Ruth Harrell 
(Director of Public Health), Councillor Mrs Bowyer (Cabinet Member for Health & 
Adult Social Care), Ross Jago (Lead Officer) and Helen Rickman (Democratic 
Support Officer).

The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 4.33 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

10. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct. 

11. Chairs Urgent Business  

Ross Jago (Lead Officer) advised Members that Councillor Mrs Aspinall was unable 
to attend the meeting however she had requested that a statement be read out on 
her behalf regarding the following:

(a) Members were thanked for their contribution and teamwork over the year 
and were reminded that at any point they were able to bring items to be 
considered for select committee hearings;

(b) Councillor Mrs Foster was given good wishes for her year as Lord Mayor;

(c) Councillor Mrs Aspinall had been invited to be a member of a task and finish 
group on the procurement of any new contracts for surgery provision for 
2018; she would keep Members updated;

(d) Councillor Mrs Aspinall thanked Councillor James for his support as Vice 
Chair, and also thanked Councillor Bowie, Portfolio Holders and Officers for 
their attendance and support.



Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 26 April 2017

Under this item Ross Jago also advised Members that in light of the recent General 
Election announcement the NHS had been issued guidance from the Department of 
Health and the Cabinet Office advising that representatives should not attend public 
events during the Purdah period where matters considered to be controversial were 
due to be discussed; Officers from the NHS, Health Trust and Hospital Trust would 
therefore not be in attendance. 

Members of the Committee were advised that the reports provided by the NHS 
were attached to the agenda and were prepared and published before the General 
Election was called therefore Members had the opportunity to discuss and debate 
them in the absence of the NHS.
 

12. Minutes  

Agreed the minutes of the meetings held on 25 January 2017 and 15 March 2017 as a 
correct record. 

13. Integrated Fund Monitoring Report  

David Northey (Head of Integrated Finance) and Carole Burgoyne (Strategic 
Director for People) provided Members with an update on the Integrated Fund 
Monitoring Report.

Members were advised that the report set out forecast financial performance of the 
Plymouth Integrated Fund for the month of February 2017 (month 11).

In response to questions raised it was reported that – 

(a) the overall health contribution to the fund was forecast to be overspent 
against budget at £0.4m; sho
[...]
outh Hospital’s Trust regarding ambulance handover 
targets and cancelled operations (breakdown of figures) would be provided to 
Members.

The Chair thanked officers for their attendance. 

Agreed that Members would be provided with responses to minute 13 (a) (e) (i) as 
detailed above. 

14. Integrated Commissioning Score Card  

Rob Sowden (Performance Advisor), Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health), 
Councillor Mrs Bowyer (Cabinet Member for Health & Adult Social Care) and 
Carole Burgoyne (Strategic Director for People) provided Members with an update 
on the Integrated Commissioning Score Card.

Members were advised that – 

(a) information contained within the report, where possible, included data for 
health and wellbeing from quarter 4 for 2016/17;

(b) results from the Annual People Survey reported a drop in the percentage of 
people with low satisfaction and low happiness however there were increases 
in the percentage of people with low worthiness and high anxiety;

(c) there had been an improvement in the percentage of re-referrals into 
children’s social care  and the number of children with child protection plans, 
however there were still challenges with referral to treatments, 4 hour waits 
in A&E and delayed transfers of care.

Prior to questions from Members, Ross Jago (Lead Officer) advised the Committee 
that the intention of the report was to help populate the work programme and 
identify areas of future scrutiny.

Key areas of questioning from Members related to the following:



Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 26 April 2017

(d) concerns with 18 weeks referral waiting times, A&E four hour waiting times 
and the failing Dementia diagnosis rates national target despite Plymouth 
being a Dementia Friendly City;

(e) performance surrounding homelessness, including, benefit changes, young 
people and the correlation between B & B accommodation and homelessness;

(f) the reduction in the number of children requiring child pro
[...]
ty of those were highly vulnerable people. The briefing failed to 
reflect the process undertaken and the consultation itself had failings as 
patients received letters regarding drop-in surgeries after they had taken 
place. There was an expectation that the briefing would include lessons 
learned by NHS England and a framework for learning, especially as there was 
an indication that the closure of the four surgeries was just the beginning;

(b) it was considered that the four surgeries that had closed had a mobile 
population, with the Hyde Park surgery having a large number of students 
registered. Members questioned if patients not re-registered were still living 
in Plymouth;

(c) Members were not happy with the closures, especially the closure of the 
Cumberland surgery;

Agreed that  - 

1. a response would be provided to Members in relation to the questions listed 
below:

 with regards to the GP surgeries that were accepting transferred 
patients, how were those surgeries monitoring the integration of the 
newly re-registered patients and what was the impact upon the 
service, specifically with regards to waiting times to see a doctor?

 an update was requested on the number of patients not re-registered 
as well as an indication as to what had happened to the staff for the 
closed surgeries;

 what plan was in place for the Ernesettle site once the contract had 
expired?

2. an update on GP Commissioning would be added to the Committee’s work 
programme for further scrutiny;

3. a further report on lessons learned relating to the handing back of contracts 
across GP surgeries for Plymouth would be provided to the Committee;

4. Ross Jago (Lead Officer), once provided with more information, would direct 
Councillor Tuffin to the correct area of the Council for a response, with 



Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 26 April 2017

regards to a query he raised to problems experienced by a local surgery due 
to parking issues.

16. CQC Inspection Results  

Agreed that this item would be re-scheduled after the elections for when someone 
from the Health Trust could attend in order to give an update. 

Members specified that a glossary of abbreviations is to be included. 

17. Tracking Resolutions  

Ross Jago (Lead Officer) advised Members that requests for information had been 
sent; the information would be circulated to Members once received. 

18. Work Programme  

Members agreed to include the following to the work programme:

 Update on SEND
 Update on Homelessness



Shaping Future Care
Acute Services Review 
13 July 2017



Summary background

• Case for change driven by:

• Growth in demand

• Significant workforce issues

• Difficulty meeting national service quality standards

• Over 25 clinical workshops to discuss how to resolve

• 100+ clinicians, managers, patient reps involved

• Unprecedented level of partnership working

• Reviewed three priority services and a range of other 

‘vulnerable’ services

• Presenting today the clinical recommendations – which 

is the first stage of the Acute Services Review



What was reviewed?

• The three main service areas under review are as 

follows:

• Urgent and emergency care: led by Adrian Harris, 

Medical Director, RD&E

• Stroke: led by George Thomson, Medical Director, 

Northern Devon Healthcare

• Maternity, paediatrics and neonatal: led by Rob Dyer, 

Medical Director, Torbay and South Devon



1. Urgent and emergency care

• Proposal to keep 24/7 ED services at all 4 Devon 

hospitals

• This ensures that key emergency services for the 

population of Devon continue to operate at our four main 

hospital locations

• How these urgent and emergency services operate in a 

sustainable way needs to be enhanced

• In particular how the four sites are better networked with 

workforce solutions required to ensure that we have 

enough nurses, other clinical staff and doctors at junior, 

middle grade and consultant levels to provide safe, 


[...]
ommittee

Minute Resolution Target date, Officer responsible and Progress
Date: April 2017
Officer: David Northey/ Judith Harwood

15.3.17

Children Services 
Budget and School 
Funding Reforms
  
Minute 4

1.a cross party motion on notice regarding school funding 
(high needs block) would be submitted to the 3 July 2017 City 
Council meeting;

2. a five year projection of figures relating to the legacy 
pension costs associated with the schools funding budget 
would be provided to Members once available; 

3.  a performance review report relating to Children’s Social 
Care would be submitted to the first meeting of the municipal 
year 2017/18 specifically including the management of 
contracts.

Progress: Information requested.

Date April 2017
Officer Alison Botham

15.3.17

Update Following 
Child Sexual 
Exploitation 
Review

Minute 6

1.regular updates from the Safeguarding Assurance Board 
would be provided to Members as well as confirmation that 
these meetings were being held quarterly;

2.Members of the Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee supported the Cabinet Member and Officers 
regarding the lack of an assessment centre for CSE in 
Plymouth;

3.a progress report on actions required of current Cabinet 
Members would be provided to Members at the next 
committee meeting.

Progress Information requested.

Date April 201715.3.17 1.the number of children recorded as self-harming by the acute 
service team would be provided to Members as well as waiting Officer Liz Cahill



Tracking Decisions 

Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Minute Resolution Target date, Officer responsible and Progress
CAMHS Update

Minute 7

time figures;

2.the number of children self-harming in Plymouth compared 
to the surrounding area would be provided to Members;

3. a Councillors guide to adolescent services and the process 
for dealing with CAMHS would be written and provided to 
Members to aid with relevant casework;

4.the number of children recorded as accessin
[...]
 questions were raised and 
answered at the 14 June informal scrutiny 
session with NHS England, the CCG, 
Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust and the 
PCC Integrated Commissioning team. 

Date 26 April 2017
Officer

Update on GP 
Commissioning

Minute 15

2.an update on GP Commissioning would be added to the 
Committee’s work programme for further scrutiny;

Progress This item has been added to the 
Committee’s work programme. 

Date 26 April 2017
Officer  -

Update on GP 
Commissioning

Minute 15

3.a further report on lessons learned relating to the handing 
back of contracts across GP surgeries for Plymouth would be 
provided to the Committee;

Progress This information would be provided to the 
Committee when scheduled on the work 
programme to be discussed at scrutiny.

Date 26 April
Officer  -

CQC Inspection 
Results

This item to be re-scheduled after the election.

Progress This has been included on the work 
programme.





WELLBEING OVERVIEW SCRUTINY 
COMMITTE
Work Programme 2017-2018

Please note that the work programme is a ‘live’ document and subject to change at 
short notice. 

For general enquiries relating to the Council’s Scrutiny function, including this committee’s work 
programme, please contact Helen Rickman, Democratic Support Officer, on 01752 398444.

Date of 
meeting

Agenda item Prioritisation 
Score

Reason for consideration Responsible 
Cabinet Member /  

Officer

Reprocurement of Sexual 
Assault Referral Centres 
(SARC)

5 (High) Member request due to announcement 
of re-procurement process

Cllrs Downie / Mrs 
Beer / Mrs Bowyer / 
NHS England / Office 
of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner

Acute Services Review 6 (High)
Member request – Aligned to 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
and outcome of review.

Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan 
– Kevin Baber 
(Plymouth Hospitals 
NHS Trust)

Integrated Commissioning 
Action Plans / Performance 
Scorecard

-

Standing Item – Written briefing only. 
Members to advise the Chair if mat
[...]
riefing only. 
Members to advise the Chair if matters 
arising require presence of an officer / 
or addition to work programme.

-

Mental Health 3 (Medium)

Member Request – to include Pathways 
to work and emotional and mental 
health in children / admissions to 
hospital due to mental health conditions 
/ self harm

Cllr Mrs Beer / 
Bowyer and NEW 
Devon CCG (Craig 
Mcardle)

Integrated Fund monitoring 
Report

Standing Item – Written briefing only. 
Members to advise the Chair if matters 
arising require presence of an officer / 
or addition to work programme.

14 February 
2018

Integrated Commissioning 
Score Card

Standing Item – Written briefing only. 
Members to advise the Chair if matters 
arising require presence of an officer / 
or addition to work programme.

11 April 
2018

Integrated Fund monitoring 
Report -

Standing Item – Written briefing only. 
Members to advise the Chair if matters 
arising require presence of an officer / 
or addition to work programme.

-

Integrated Commissioning 
Score Card -

Standing Item – Written briefing only. 
Members to advise the Chair if matters 
arising require presence of an officer / 
or addition to work programme.

-

Items to be scheduled

Homelessness to be reviewed 
by Place and Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel

Torbay Children’s Services 5 (High)
Member request – Due to 
announcement of planned state 
intervention

Cllr Mrs Beer / 
Carole Burgoyne / 
Alison Botham

Select Committee Reviews

Primary Care Services 
(September) PID to be developed


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Acute Services Review
	7 Accountable Care Delivery System
	8 Re-procurement of Sexual Assault Referral Centre (SARC)
	9 Integrated Commissioning Score Card
	10 Integrated Finance Monitoring Report
	11 Tracking Resolutions
	12 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 9 August 2017

Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 9 August 2017

Present:

Councillor Mrs Aspinall, in the Chair.
Councillor James, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Bridgeman, Dann, Dr Mahony, Sparling, Tuffin and Tuohy.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Cook, Deacon and Loveridge.

Also in attendance: Craig McArdle (Director for Integrated Commissioning – NEW 
Devon CCG and Plymouth City Council), Kevin Baber (Plymouth Hospitals NHS 
Trust), Jan Fowler (Nursing Director & Director of Commissioning Health and 
Justice - NHS England - South) and Hong Tan (National Lead for SARCs and 
Partnership Working - NHS England), Ross Jago (Lead officer) and Helen Rickman 
(Democratic Advisor).

The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 5.10 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

19. To Note the Appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair  

Councillor Mrs Aspinall was appointed as Chair and Councillor James was appointed 
as Vice Chair for the forthcoming municipal year 2017/18.

20. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct. 

21. Chairs Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business.

22. Minutes  

The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2017.

23. Acute Services Review  

Kevin Baber (Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust) provided Members with a presentation 
on the recommendations from the first phase of the Delivery of Acute Hospital 
Services Review. The presentation was published with the agenda pack.



Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 9 August 2017

The key areas of questioning related to:

(a) concerns regarding staff shortages, staff skills, recruitment and staff retention 
within the NHS, specifically the four hospitals linked to the review, and how 
this would be managed effectively;

(b) the impact upon adult social care resources and future budgets linked to stroke 
rehabilitation and the clinical discharge of patients from hospital to care 
provided at home or within the community;

(c) the importance of GP retention in Plymouth and efforts made to encourage 
increased trainee numbers;

(d) the feasibility of recruiting from a hospital consortium to help alleviate 
workforce issues and aid in career progression.

Agreed that the Committee notes the initial recommendations from the Acute 
Services Review and agrees that further information on the consultation and final 
proposals should be provided to the Committee when appropriate.

24. Accountable Care Delivery System  

Craig McArdle (Director for Integrated Commissioning – NEW Devon CCG and 
Plymouth City Council) provided Members with an update on the Accountable Care 
Delivery System. The presentation was published with the agenda paperwork.

Key areas of questioning related to – 

(a) the delivery model of Accountable Care Organisations and how smaller 
organisations would contribute and be managed within this model;

(b) the importance of accountability, collaboration, responsibility and governance 
linked to the Accountable Care Delivery System; what was the democratic 
process linked to the new system and what financial arrangements were in 
place?

(c) the current crisis with primary care and General Practices in Plymouth as well 
as workforce retention within the NHS and how the Accountable Care 
Delivery System would have an impact upon these issues.

Agreed – 

1. to note the update on the Accountable Care Delivery System;

2. that the business case would be provided to the Wellbeing Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to scrutinise once properly developed.

Under this item the Chair advised Members that herself and Councillor James, as 
Chair and Vice Chair of the Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee, had 
received an invitation from the Health and Wellbeing Board to form part of the 



Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 9 August 2017

membership for a sub group to fully understand the impact of the Accountable Care 
Delivery System. Progress updates would be reported back to Members throughout 
the course of the sub group.

25. Re-procurement of Sexual Assault Referral Centre (SARC)  

Jan Fowler (Nursing Director & Director of Commissioning Health and Justice - 
NHS England - South) and Hong Tan (National Lead for SARCs and Partnership 
Working - NHS England) provided Members with an update on the Re-procurement 
of the Sexual Assault Referral Centre (SARC). The presentation was published with 
the agenda paperwork. 

Key areas of questioning related to – 

(a) proposals for the Paediatric SARC to be based in Exeter; there were concerns 
that this location was not accessible and should instead be based in Plymouth as 
it was the largest city southwest of Bristol;

(b) proposals for Plymouth to have an Acute Response SARC only; there were 
concerns that Plymouth was in need of a fully operational SARC as the figures 
suggested that rape and sexual assault incidents recorded were increasing;

(c) clarification if other agencies had been involved  with the commissioning of the 
service, if a needs assessment had been undertaken and if the proposals 
indicated had been tried and tested in other areas with a similar demographic 
to the South West/ Plymouth;

(d) how was the consultation process surrounding these proposals undertaken?

(e) as a result of speaking to victims of sexual assault it was highlighted to 
Members that the was preference was to only have to recount their 
experiences once – Members questioned how this would be achieved with so 
many organisations involved;

(f) concerns that if the current proposals were implemented there would be a 
reduction in service provided in Plymouth;

(g) Members raised concerns that despite the numbers of sexual assault and rape 
increasing, attendance at the SARC were low in comparison.

The committee has agreed -   

1. that it is minded to view these proposals as a substantial variation of service 
provision. This is based on -  

 the proposed service delivery model not having been tried and tested 
across a similar geography;

 reduction in local accessibility, particularly as the proposals indicate 
adverse travel implications for the public;



Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 9 August 2017

 the proposal has a seemingly counter intuitive case for change (reduction 
in local accessibility for potential service users);

2. that the Committee, under powers conferred by the NHS Act 2006 (as 
amended) recommends to NHS England that the consultation methodology and 
results, final service model, and service specification are subject to a Joint 
Health Scrutiny Committee by Local Authorities in the area to enable this the 
service specification is not put out for tender in September;

3. to direct the lead officer to work with colleagues across the peninsula to 
convene a Joint Health Scrutiny Committee to consider the detailed plans for 
the variation of service provision.

(Members voted unanimously in favour of the recommendation to further scrutinise 
proposals to change SARC provision.)

26. Integrated Commissioning Score Card  

Members noted the Integrated Commissioning Score Card.

27. Integrated Finance Monitoring Report  

Members noted the Integrated Finance Monitoring Report.

28. Tracking Resolutions  

Ross Jago (Lead officer) advised Members that requests for information contained 
within the tracking resolutions document had been submitted to relevant officers 
however there was still several recommendations that had not been completed as 
information had not been provided. Information received had been emailed to 
Members for their information. 

Agreed that a sub committee is established, with membership to include the Chair 
and Vice Chair and four other Members of the Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, to scrutinise children services.

29. Work Programme  

Ross Jago (Lead officer) advised Members that the format of the work programme 
had been revised in order to help prioritise items still to be considered.

Members discussed the work programme –

 adult mental health needed to be added to the work programme to be 
scrutinised

 the primary care select review was a priority however due to procurement 
exercises affected three surgeries it was necessary to wait until after 21 
August 2017 until this review could be considered – the planning document 



Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 9 August 2017

also needed to be completed;

 Torbay children services was listed on the work programme and would be 
arranged shortly;

 select review request forms for End of Life Care and Dementia Friendly City 
had been submitted and it was hoped that these reviews would be scheduled 
before December 2017.


